#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP	11/01/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENGINEERED DATA PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	2550 West Midway Boulevard
City:	Broomfield
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80020

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4889982

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)443-0004

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-443-9292

Email: njanuary@bromsun.com

Correspondent Name: Robert L. Kann
Address Line 1: 125 Summer Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-1618

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert L. Kann

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=ASSIGNMENT PAGE 1#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT PAGE 2#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT PAGE 3#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015320 FRAME: 0402

500010763

\$40.00

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, having its place of business at StorageTek Drive, Louisville, Colorado 80028, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the United States patent applications and United States patents on the schedule attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit 1 and in and to such patent applications and such patents;

WHEREAS, ENGINEERED DATA PRODUCTS, INC (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 2550 West Midway Boulevard, Broomfield, Colorado 80020, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions, patent applications and patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions, such patent applications and such patents and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue or have issued in any country upon patent applications which correspond with any of such applications or patents or any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or continuation-in-part thereof, including the right to sue and collect for past infringement; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its legal representatives, to the full term for which such patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor does hereby further covenant and agree that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor, its successors and assigns, will at any time upon request without further additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns, may determine as necessary or desirable in the enjoyment of this grant, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such inventions, patent applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor hereby executes this instrument on the date set forth below.

PATENT REEL: 015320 FRAME: 0403

Date:	November 1, 2004	1-300
		, Assignor

### STATE OF COLORADO

County of Boulder	, SS.
	Nov. 1 , 2004
On this $\underline{1}$ day of	November 2004, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared_	Timothy R. Schulte, proved to me through satisfactory
	ion, which consisted of driver's license, to be the
person whose name is	signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged
to me that he/she signed	it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
	Stationer Klas
Seal	Notery Public

My commission expires: 9/10/2008

PATENT

**REEL: 015320 FRAME: 0404** 

# EXHIBIT 1

## **Patents**

Patent No.	Date Issued	Inventor(s)
4,889,982	December 26, 1989	James R. Young; Michael Moy

335,660

PATENT REEL: 015320 FRAME: 0405

RECORDED: 11/02/2004